sales per station; thus they show that on an outlet basis the

industry is less concentrated than when viewed on a volume basis.

Accordingly, consumers have a wider range of potential choices

than is indicated by looking at percentages of actual sales. For

example, in Montreal, Imperial and Texaco together accounted for

27.4% of sales in 1987, whereas, they only had a 19.5% share of

total outlets associated with them during that period. In

Toronto, the comparable figures are 28% and 25% for 1987.

63. The following tables show, by number of outlets and by

percentage for each province, the pre-merger, post-merger and

post divestiture situation with respect to Imperial and Texaco

retail gasoline outlets in relation to the total industry.

31.

IMPERIALLTEXACO AND DIVESTED SERVICE STATIONS,
OUTLET SHARES, BY PROVINCE

Outlet outlet Outlet Divested Outlet
Share Share Share Stations Share

Province Texaco Imperial Imp/Tex %Texaco Imperial
(Before) (Before) (After Stations (After

Merger) Divestment)

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Newfoundland 4.1 28.0 32.0 35.7 30.6
Nova Scotia 11. 7 17.6 29.3 92.2 18.6
New Brunswick 7.5 15.5 23.0 98.7 15.6
Prince Edward

Island 13.3 25.9 39.3 94.4 26.7
Quebec 10.4 10.9 21.2 15.1 19.7
Ontario 13.3 13.9 27.2 19.4 24.6
Manitoba 11.1 21.4 32.5 28.3 29.4
Saskatchewan 6.9 21.6 28.6 31. 7 26.4
Alberta 11.4 19.0 30.4 21.9 27.9
British

Columbia 8.0 20.3 28.3 13.2 27.3

Totals 10.5 16.1 26.6 26.8 23.8

(Source: Octane survey, September, 1988 and company documents)

32.

IMPERIAL/TEXACO AND DIVESTED SERVICE STATIONS, BY PROVINCE

Total Texaco Imperial IMP/TEX IMP/TEX
Service Service Service Service Divested Service

Province Stations Stations Stations Stations Stations Stations
(After
Divestment)

Newfoundland 690 28 193 221 10 211
Nova Scotia 884 103 156 259 95 164
New Brunswick 1017 76 158 234 75 159
Prince Edward

Island 135 18 35 53 17 36
Quebec 4918 510 534 1044 77 967
Ontario 5265 701 730 1431 136 1295
Manitoba 1080 120 231 351 34 317
Saskatchewan 1457 101 315 416 32 384
Alberta 1884 215 358 573 47 526
British

Columbia 1886 151 383 534 20 514

Totals 19216 2023 3093 5116 543 4573

(Source: Octane survey, September, 1988 and company documents)

64. In virtually all the Kent Areas there will be,

following the full implementation of the DCO, at least two or

three firms of similar size, in terms of outlets, competing with

Imperial. Even in those few Kent Areas where there will not be

three similarly-sized competitors, there will still be vigorous

competition. Consequently, there will be a significant number of

retail supply alternatives in all larger urban areas after the

proposed transaction and the DCO is fully implemented, and the

continued presence of a diversity of alternative sources for